

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8220 OF 2009

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ... APPELLANT (S

VS.

K.R. SRINIVASAN ... RESPONDENT(S

With

Civil Appeal No.5888 of 2011

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.8220/2009

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Upon perusal of the impugned judgment, we find that while allowing the writ petition, the High Court has given a direction to the Union of India to consider the respondent for his notional promotion to the post of Vice Admiral within a period of three months. We do not see any infirmity in the impugned judgment and, therefore, we do not want to interfere with the impugned judgment.

The civil appeal is, accordingly, dismissed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Civil Appeal No.5888 of 2011

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by the respondent has already been superannuated.

In the
Sarita Purohit
Date: 2015.12.16
11:37:54 IST
Reason:

circumstances, looking at the facts of the case, the High

1

Court has given a direction that the case of the respondent should be considered for his promotion to the post of Vice Admiral. We do not see any infirmity in the said order.

Therefore, the appeal is dismissed with no order as to

