

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8220 OF 2009

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ... APPELLANT (S)

VS.

K.R. SRINIVASAN ... RESPONDENT(S)

With

Civil Appeal No.5888 of 2011

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.8220/2009

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Upon perusal of the impugned judgment, we find that while allowing the writ petition, the High Court has given a direction to the Union of India to consider the respondent for his notional promotion to the post of Vice Admiral within a period of three months. We do not see any infirmity in the impugned judgment and, therefore, we do not want to interfere with the impugned judgment.

The civil appeal is, accordingly, dismissed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Civil Appeal No.5888 of 2011

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Upon perusal of the impugned judgment, we find that the respondent has already been superannuated. In the circumstances, looking at the facts of the case, the High

Court has given a direction that the case of the respondent should be considered for his promotion to the post of Vice Admiral. We do not see any infirmity in the said order. Therefore, the appeal is dismissed with no order as to costs.

.....J.  
[ANIL R. DAVE ]

.....J.  
[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

New Delhi;  
9<sup>th</sup> December, 2015.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8220/2009

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K.R.SRINIVASAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to file additional affidavit and interim relief and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 5888/2011

Date : 09/12/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOELFor Appellant(s) Ms. B.Sunita Rao,Adv.  
Mr. R.Bala,Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.  
For Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Gupta,Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Singh,Adv.  
Mr. B.P. Gupta,Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar,Adv.  
  
Mr. R. D. Upadhyay,Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The civil appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order. There shall be no order as to costs.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(Anita Malhotra)  
Court Master(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file.)